RESEARCH ARTICLE
Visualization of Radial Peripapillary Capillaries
Using Optical Coherence Tomography
Angiography: The Effect of Image Averaging
Shelley Mo1,2, Erika Phillips3, Brian D. Krawitz1,2, Reena Garg1,2, Sarwat Salim3, Lawrence
S. Geyman1,2, Eleni Efstathiadis2,4, Joseph Carroll3,5,6, Richard B. Rosen1,2, Toco Y.
P. Chui1,2*
1 Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai, New York, New York, United States of America, 2 Department of

PMID: 14578423
4. Snodderly DM, Weinhaus RS, Choi JC. Neural-vascular relationships in central retina of macaque mon-
keys (Macaca fascicularis). J Neurosci. 1992; 12(4):1169–93. Epub 1992/04/01. PMID: 1556592
5. Bonini Filho MA, Adhi M, de Carlo TE, Ferrara D, Baumal CR, Witkin AJ, et al. Optical Coherence
Tomography Angiography in Retinal Artery Occlusion. Retina. 2015; 35(11):2339–46. doi: 10.1097/
IAE.0000000000000850 PMID: 26457398
6. Alterman M, Henkind P. Radial peripapillary capillaries of the retina. II. Possible role in Bjerrum sco-
toma. Br J Ophthalmol. 1968; 52(1):26–31. PMID: 5635900
7. Kornzweig AL, Eliasoph I, Feldstein M. Selective atrophy of the radial peripapillary capillaries in chronic
glaucoma. Arch Ophthalmol. 1968; 80(6):696–702. PMID: 4177355
8. Scoles D, Gray DC, Hunter JJ, Wolfe R, Gee BP, Geng Y, et al. In-vivo imaging of retinal nerve fiber
layer vasculature: imaging histology comparison. BMC Ophthalmol. 2009; 9:9. doi: 10.1186/1471-2415-
9-9 PMID: 19698151
9. Pinhas A, Dubow M, Shah N, Chui TY, Scoles D, Sulai YN, et al. In vivo imaging of human retinal micro-
vasculature using adaptive optics scanning light ophthalmoscope fluorescein angiography. Biomedical
optics express. 2013; 4(8):1305–17. Epub 2013/09/07. doi: 10.1364/BOE.4.001305 PMID: 24009994
10. Chui TY, Dubow M, Pinhas A, Shah N, Gan A, Weitz R. Comparison of adaptive optics scanning
light ophthalmoscopic fluorescein angiography and offset pinhole imaging. Biomedical optics express.
2014; 5.
11. Chui TY, Gast TJ, Burns SA. Imaging of vascular wall fine structure in the human retina using adaptive
optics scanning laser ophthalmoscopy. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2013; 54.
12. Jia Y, Tan O, Tokayer J, Potsaid B, Wang Y, Liu JJ, et al. Split-spectrum amplitude-decorrelation angi-
ography with optical coherence tomography. Opt Express. 2012; 20(4):4710–25. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.
004710 PMID: 22418228
13. Mariampillai A, Standish BA, Moriyama EH, Khurana M, Munce NR, Leung MK, et al. Speckle variance
detection of microvasculature using swept-source optical coherence tomography. Optics letters. 2008;
33(13):1530–2. Epub 2008/07/03. PMID: 18594688
14. Kim DY, Fingler J, Werner JS, Schwartz DM, Fraser SE, Zawadzki RJ. In vivo volumetric imaging of
human retinal circulation with phase-variance optical coherence tomography. Biomedical optics
express. 2011; 2.
15. Fingler J, Zawadzki RJ, Werner JS, Schwartz D, Fraser SE. Volumetric microvascular imaging of
human retina using optical coherence tomography with a novel motion contrast technique. Opt Express.
2009; 17(24):22190–200. Epub 2009/12/10. doi: 10.1364/OE.17.022190 PMID: 19997465
16. Makita S, Hong Y, Yamanari M, Yatagai T, Yasuno Y. Optical coherence angiography. Opt Express.
2006; 14(17):7821–40. PMID: 19529151
17. Wang RK, Jacques SL, Ma Z, Hurst S, Hanson SR, Gruber A. Three dimensional optical angiography.
Opt Express. 2007; 15(7):4083–97. PMID: 19532651
18. Zhang A, Zhang Q, Chen CL, Wang RK. Methods and algorithms for optical coherence tomography-
based angiography: a review and comparison. Journal of biomedical optics. 2015; 20(10):100901. doi:
10.1117/1.JBO.20.10.100901 PMID: 26473588
19. Makita S, Kurokawa K, Hong YJ, Miura M, Yasuno Y. Noise-immune complex correlation for optical
coherence angiography based on standard and Jones matrix optical coherence tomography. Biomedi-
cal optics express. 2016; 7(4):1525–48. doi: 10.1364/BOE.7.001525 PMID: 27446673
20. An L, Wang RK. In vivo volumetric imaging of vascular perfusion within human retina and choroids with
optical micro-angiography. Opt Express. 2008; 16.
OCTA Image Averaging and RPCs
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0169385 January 9, 2017 15 / 17

rescein angiography. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2016; 57(9):OCT130–40. doi: 10.1167/iovs.15-18932
PMID: 27409463
24. Tan PE, Balaratnasingam C, Xu J, Mammo Z, Han SX, Mackenzie P, et al. Quantitative Comparison of
Retinal Capillary Images Derived By Speckle Variance Optical Coherence Tomography With Histology.
Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2015; 56(6):3989–96. Epub 2015/06/23. doi: 10.1167/iovs.14-15879 PMID:
26098464
25. Chan G, Balaratnasingam C, Xu J, Mammo Z, Han S, Mackenzie P, et al. In vivo optical imaging of
human retinal capillary networks using speckle variance optical coherence tomography with quantitative
clinico-histological correlation. Microvasc Res. 2015; 100:32–9. Epub 2015/04/29. doi: 10.1016/j.mvr.
2015.04.006 PMID: 25917012
26. Yu PK, Balaratnasingam C, Xu J, Morgan WH, Mammo Z, Han S, et al. Label-Free Density Measure-
ments of Radial Peripapillary Capillaries in the Human Retina. PloS one. 2015; 10(8):e0135151. Epub
2015/08/08. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0135151 PMID: 26252395
27. Chu Z, Lin J, Gao C, Xin C, Zhang Q, Chen CL, et al. Quantitative assessment of the retinal microvascu-
lature using optical coherence tomography angiography. Journal of biomedical optics. 2016; 21
(6):66008. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.21.6.066008 PMID: 27286188
28. Reif R, Qin J, An L, Zhi Z, Dziennis S, Wang R. Quantifying optical microangiography images obtained
from a spectral domain optical coherence tomography system. International journal of biomedical imag-
ing. 2012; 2012:509783. doi: 10.1155/2012/509783 PMID: 22792084
29. Jia Y, Bailey ST, Hwang TS, McClintic SM, Gao SS, Pennesi ME, et al. Quantitative optical coherence
tomography angiography of vascular abnormalities in the living human eye. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A.
2015; 112(18):E2395–402. Epub 2015/04/22. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1500185112 PMID: 25897021
30. Scripsema NK, Garcia PM, Bavier RD, Chui TY, Krawitz BD, Mo S, et al. Optical Coherence Tomogra-
phy Angiography Analysis of Perfused Peripapillary Capillaries in Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma and
Normal-Tension Glaucoma. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2016; 57(9):OCT611–OCT20. doi: 10.1167/
iovs.15-18945 PMID: 27742922
31. Agemy SA, Scripsema NK, Shah CM, Chui T, Garcia PM, Lee JG, et al. Retinal Vascular Perfusion
Density Mapping Using Optical Coherence Tomography Angiography in Normals and Diabetic Retinop-
athy Patients. Retina. 2015; 35(11):2353–63. Epub 2015/10/16. doi: 10.1097/IAE.0000000000000862
PMID: 26465617
32. Spaide RF, Fujimoto JG, Waheed NK. Image Artifacts in Optical Coherence Tomography Angiography.
Retina. 2015; 35(11):2163–80. doi: 10.1097/IAE.0000000000000765 PMID: 26428607
33. Shirasawa M, Sakamoto T, Terasaki H, Yamashita T, Uchino E, Sonoda S. Objective determination of
optimal number of spectral-domain optical coherence tomographic images of retina to average. PLoS
One. 2014; 9(10):e110550. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0110550 PMID: 25337716
34. Kraus MF, Potsaid B, Mayer MA, Bock R, Baumann B, Liu JJ, et al. Motion correction in optical coher-
ence tomography volumes on a per A-scan basis using orthogonal scan patterns. Biomedical optics
express. 2012; 3(6):1182–99. doi: 10.1364/BOE.3.001182 PMID: 22741067
35. Sakamoto A, Hangai M, Yoshimura N. Spectral-domain optical coherence tomography with multiple B-
scan averaging for enhanced imaging of retinal diseases. Ophthalmology. 2008; 115(6):1071–8 e7. doi:
10.1016/j.ophtha.2007.09.001 PMID: 18061270
36. Sander B, Larsen M, Thrane L, Hougaard JL, Jorgensen TM. Enhanced optical coherence tomography
imaging by multiple scan averaging. Br J Ophthalmol. 2005; 89(2):207–12. doi: 10.1136/bjo.2004.
045989 PMID: 15665354
37. Zang P, Liu G, Zhang M, Dongye C, Wang J, Pechauer AD, et al. Automated motion correction using
parallel-strip registration for wide-field en face OCT angiogram. Biomedical optics express. 2016; 7
(7):2823–36. doi: 10.1364/BOE.7.002823 PMID: 27446709
38. Gorczynska I, Migacz JV, Zawadzki RJ, Capps AG, Werner JS. Comparison of amplitude-decorrelation,
speckle-variance and phase-variance OCT angiography methods for imaging the human retina and
choroid. Biomedical optics express. 2016; 7(3):911–42. doi: 10.1364/BOE.7.000911 PMID: 27231598
39. Hendargo HC, Estrada R, Chiu SJ, Tomasi C, Farsiu S, Izatt JA. Automated non-rigid registration and
mosaicing for robust imaging of distinct retinal capillary beds using speckle variance optical coherence
OCTA Image Averaging and RPCs
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0169385 January 9, 2017 16 / 17

tomography. Biomedical optics express. 2013; 4(6):803–21. doi: 10.1364/BOE.4.000803 PMID:
23761845
40. Bennett AG, Rudnicka AR, Edgar DF. Improvements on Littmann’s method of determining the size of
retinal features by fundus photography. Graefe’s archive for clinical and experimental ophthalmology =
Albrecht von Graefes Archiv fur klinische und experimentelle Ophthalmologie. 1994; 232(6):361–7.
Epub 1994/06/01. PMID: 8082844
41. Arganda-Carreras I, Sorzano COS, Marabini R, Carazo JM, Ortiz-De-Solorzano C, Kybic J. Consistent
and elastic registration of histological sections using vector-spline regularization. Lect Notes Comput
Sc. 2006; 4241:85–95.
42. Lozzi A, Agrawal A, Boretsky A, Welle CG, Hammer DX. Image quality metrics for optical coherence
angiography. Biomedical optics express. 2015; 6(7):2435–47. doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.002435 PMID:
26203372
43. Tan PE, Yu PK, Cringle SJ, Yu DY. Quantitative assessment of the human retinal microvasculature with
or without vascular comorbidity. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2014; 55(12):8439–52. doi: 10.1167/iovs.
14-15056 PMID: 25425309